YouGov Survey Results You GOV

Sample Size: 2255 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 15th - 16th June 2025

Vote in 2024 GE 2016 EU Ref Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total -
Con | Lab DLe'bm Relj‘l’(rm Green | Remain | Leave | Male | Female [ 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midlands | London ';?:tﬁf

Weighted Sample|2255[406|580| 207 | 244 [ 125 [ 792 | 805 |1091] 1164 | 237 | 931 | 557 |530]1285[ 970 | 1951 108 196 534 370 273 773
Unweighted Sample| 2255|390 660 231 [ 242 | 136 | 917 | 796 [1028| 1227 | 168 | 866 [ 595 |626| 1381 874 | 1961 111 183 511 403 263 784
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %N % % % % % % % % %

Generally speaking, do you think the level of ILLEGAL
immigration into Britain over the last ten years has been
too high, too low or about right?

Much too high 61 | 88 47 50 97 35 48 88 | 63 59 30 50 70 84| 56 68 62 64 55 65 67 44 63
A little toohigh 18 | 8 26 27 1 20 22 7 18 18 28 21 15 10| 21 14 18 23 16 17 16 25 16
TOTALTOOHIGH 79 96 73 77 98 55 70 95 81 77 58 71 85 94 77 82 80 87 71 82 83 69 79
About right 8 1 10 12 0 17 11 1 9 18 10 5 3 9 6 7 7 15 7 4 14 7
Alittle too low 1 0o 1 1 0 3 1 0 1 1 4 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 2 1
Much too low 1 0o 1 0 0 2 2 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 1 2 0 1 0 1 1
TOTAL TOO LOW 0 2 1 0 5 3 0 2 1 4 2 2 0 2 2 2 3 0 2 1 3 2
Don'tknow 11 | 2 14 10 2 22 | 15 4| 8 14 |2 16 8 2|12 10| 12 4 12 | 9 1 14 13
And generally speaking, do you think the level of LEGAL
immigration into Britain over the last ten years has been
too high, too low or about right?
Much too high 25 | 32 17 12 53 9 15 41 27 23 8 21 32 33| 22 30 25 24 23 31 28 16 24
A little too high 23 | 31 20 26 26 17 20 26 | 25 21 20 22 22 27| 24 22 24 23 18 21 29 24 23
TOTALTOOHIGH 48 63 37 38 79 26 35 67 52 44 28 43 54 60 46 52 49 47 41 52 57 40 47
Aboutright 29 | 26 35 37 14 35 37 20 | 28 31 37 30 30 24| 3 26 29 30 34 26 27 32 31
Alittle too low 6 2 10 8 1 16 9 2 7 6 14 8 4 4 7 6 6 4 9 6 5 13 5
Much too low 2 0 4 3 0 4 3 0 2 2 3 2 1 1 2 1 2 3 2 2 1 3 1
TOTAL TOO LOW 8 2 14 N 1 20 12 2 9 8 17 10 5 5 9 7 8 7 1 8 6 16 6
Don'tknow 14 | 9 14 14 6 20 15 11 11 17 18 18 11 10| 14 14 14 16 14 13 11 13 17
Do you think the level of ILLEGAL immigration into Britain
over the last ten years has been good or bad for the
country?
Mostly good for the country 5 0 9 6 0 17 9 1 6 5 11 6 4 2 7 3 5 3 8 4 5 10 4
Mostly bad for the country 66 | 89 56 53 96 39 53 87 | 67 65 43 59 72 82| 64 68 66 75 63 67 70 56 66
Both good and bad for the country 19 | 10 25 31 3 35 28 8 19 20 3 21 17 14| 20 19 20 16 13 22 18 26 18
Don't know 9 1 11 10 2 9 11 4 8 11 15 14 7 2 9 10 9 6 16 7 7 8 12
And do you think the level of LEGAL immigration into
Britain over the last ten years has been good or bad for the
country?
Mostly good for the country 36 | 26 49 47 13 54 48 20 | 37 36 49 40 33 27| 42 28 35 35 44 33 30 49 35
Mostly bad for the country 22 [ 29 13 10 47 10 13 35 | 24 20 10 18 27 28| 19 25 22 25 23 27 21 15 21
Both good and bad for the country 33 | 40 29 35 33 30 32 38 | 31 34 28 31 31 40| 31 35 34 28 25 32 40 29 33
Don't know 9 5 9 8 7 6 7 7 9 10 14 1M 8 5 8 12 9 12 9 8 10 7 11
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Sample Size: 2255 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 15th - 16th June 2025

- Admitting no more new migrants +
Ethnicity requiring large numbers to leave
Total
White | Minority Support Oppose
Weighted Sample[2255| 1852 | 336 1026 989
Unweighted Sample| 2255]| 1872 | 306 1001 1046
% % % % %
Generally speaking, do you think the level of ILLEGAL
immigration into Britain over the last ten years has been
too high, too low or about right?
Much too high 61 66 36 91 35
A little too high 18 | 16 26 6 28
TOTALTOOHIGH 79 82 62 97 63
About right 8 6 16 1 16
Alittle too low 1 1 4 0 2
Much too low 1 1 2 0 2
TOTAL TOO LOW 2 2 6 0 4
Don'tknow 11 | 10 17 | 1 18
And generally speaking, do you think the level of LEGAL
immigration into Britain over the last ten years has been
too high, too low or about right?
Much too high 25 | 27 13 47 6
A little too high 23 | 24 21 27 20
TOTAL TOO HIGH 48 51 34 74 26
About right 29 | 27 42 16 44
A little too low 6 6 10 1 12
Much too low 2 2 2 0 4
TOTAL TOO LOW 8 8 12 1 16
Don't know 14 14 13 8 14
Do you think the level of ILLEGAL immigration into Britain
over the last ten years has been good or bad for the
country?
Mostly good for the country 5 5 10 1 11
Mostly bad for the country 66 69 49 90 45
Both good and bad for the country 19 18 28 7 32
Don't know 9 9 13 1 12
And do you think the level of LEGAL immigration into
Britain over the last ten years has been good or bad for the
country?
Mostly good for the country 36 33 52 17 59
Mostly bad for the country 22 24 12 40 6
Both good and bad for the country 33 34 28 36 29
Don't know 9 9 8 6 7
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Sample Size: 2255 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 15th - 16th June 2025

Vote in 2024 GE 2016 EU Ref Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total -
Con | Lab DL;bm Relj‘l’(rm Green | Remain | Leave | Male | Female [ 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midlands | London ';Zs:tﬁf

Weighted Sample|2255[406|580| 207 | 244 [ 125 [ 792 | 805 |1091] 1164 | 237 | 931 | 557 |530]1285[ 970 | 1951 108 196 534 370 273 773
Unweighted Sample|2255(390|660| 231 | 242 | 136 | 917 | 796 |1028]| 1227 | 168 | 866 | 595 [626] 1381 | 874 | 1961 111 183 511 403 263 784

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
For each of the following pairs of outcomes, which would
you prefer?
Reducing legal immigration to the UK, even if this meant the 2|33 13 11 53 8 12 38 24 21 10 19 25 31| 20 26 23 30 15 25 26 19 20
economy got worse
Improving the UK economy, even if this meant legal 'T:;'r%r:st:;’g 52|37 70 70 20 77| 71 30|52 853 |71 57 5 39| 60 43| 51 57 60 | 50 46 63 51
Neither 16 | 24 11 13 20 9 1 23 17 15 9 14 16 22| 13 20 17 7 17 14 20 14 18
Don't know 9 7 6 6 6 7 7 9 7 11 10 10 8 7 7 12 9 5 8 11 7 4 11
For each of the following pairs of outcomes, which would
you prefer?
Reducing legal immigration to the UK, even if this meantmany - o4 | 35 44 44 5 ¢ 11 35|25 18 | 13 17 25 28| 19 24| 22 22 17 | 26 24 18 19
areas suffered shortages of skilled workers
Getting enough workers in areas with skills shortages, evenif g | 54 7, 78 39 g5 | 77 43|50 61 |68 63 58 53| 66 53| 50 66 66 | 56 55 66 61
this meant legal immigration increasing
Neither 10 | 14 7 7 10 5 6 13 9 1 8 9 9 13 9 12 10 8 7 10 12 10 10
Don't know 9 4 6 4 7 5 5 9 7 11 11 10 8 5 6 12 9 4 10 9 9 5 10
For each of the following pairs of outcomes, which would
you prefer?
Reducing legal immigration to the UK, even if this meant lower 0 | 43 50 55 g5 13 | 18 44 |32 27 |24 26 33 36| 28 32| 31 25 16 |36 33 26 29
numbers of people paying tax in the UK
Increasing the numbers of people in the UK paying tax, evenif  pq | g 55 54 16 65 | 56 24 | 42 41 |50 45 38 34| 48 33| 40 46 54 | 37 38 50 39
this meant **legal** immigration increasing
Neither 15 | 17 15 12 13 7 13 17 15 15 12 13 16 19| 13 18 15 18 15 14 17 14 15
Don'tknow 14 | 11 10 12 9 15 12 15 11 17 14 16 13 11| 11 17 14 11 14 13 12 10 17
For each of the following pairs of outcomes, which would
you prefer?
Reducing **legal** immigration to the UK, even if this meant the
UK attracted fewer of the best and brightest from overs 21 | 28 16 1 46 10 1 32 24 18 14 17 24 27| 19 23 21 20 17 25 23 18 19
Attracting the best and brightest o the UK, evenif this meant gq | 55 g9 73 33 79 | 74 45 |58 60 |63 62 56 55|66 50| 5 59 60 | 56 56 62 61
legal immigration increasing
Neither 11 | 10 8 10 10 3 9 12 11 11 11 9 13 1 8 14 10 12 14 10 10 13 9
Don't know 9 7 6 6 6 8 6 10 7 12 11 12 8 7 7 13 10 9 9 9 11 6 10
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Sample Size: 2255 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 15th - 16th June 2025

- Admitting no more new migrants +
Ethnicity requiring large numbers to leave
Total quiring 'arg
White | Minority Support Oppose
Weighted Sample[2255| 1852 | 336 1026 989
Unweighted Sample|2255] 1872 | 306 1001 1046
% % % % %
For each of the following pairs of outcomes, which would
you prefer?
Reducing legal immigration to the UK, even if this meant the 22 25 9 21 6
economy got worse
Improving the UK economy, even if this meant legal |rT1m|grat!on 52 | 49 74 28 81
increasing
Neither 16 17 11 24 8
Don't know 9 9 7 7 5
For each of the following pairs of outcomes, which would
you prefer?
Reducing legal immigration to the UK, even if this meant many
A 21 23 11 40 6
areas suffered shortages of skilled workers
Getting enough workers .|n areas with s.kllls.shor.tag.es, eve.n if 60 58 74 39 85
this meant legal immigration increasing
Neither 10 10 9 15 5
Don't know 9 9 6 7 5
For each of the following pairs of outcomes, which would
you prefer?
Reducing legal immigration to the UK, even if ‘thIS me?nt lower 30 32 18 50 13
numbers of people paying tax in the UK
Increasing the numbers of peoril*e in tr:fz.UK .paylr.mg t.ax, eve.n if M 38 58 23 64
this meant **legal** immigration increasing
Neither 15 15 13 17 12
Don'tknow 14 | 14 11 10 10
For each of the following pairs of outcomes, which would
you prefer?
Reducing **legal** immigration to the UK, even if this meant the 21 23 10 38 7
UK attracted fewer of the best and brightest from overs
Attracting the best and brightest to the _UK,‘evep if Fhls me?nt 59 57 71 40 81
legal immigration increasing
Neither 11 11 12 14 6
Don't know 9 10 8 8 5
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Sample Size: 2255 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 15th - 16th June 2025

Vote in 2024 GE 2016 EU Ref Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total -
Con | Lab DL;:’“ Relj‘l’(rm Green | Remain | Leave | Male | Female [ 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midlands | London ';Zs:tﬁf

Weighted Sample|2255[406|580| 207 | 244 [ 125 [ 792 | 805 |1091] 1164 | 237 | 931 | 557 |530]1285[ 970 | 1951 108 196 534 370 273 773
Unweighted Sample|2255(390|660| 231 | 242 | 136 | 917 | 796 |1028]| 1227 | 168 | 866 | 595 [626] 1381 | 874 | 1961 111 183 511 403 263 784

% % % % % % % % % % % % % %N % % % % % % % % %
For each of the following pairs of outcomes, which would
you prefer?
Reducing legal immigration to thg UK, even if th|§ meant NHS 15120 9 8 42 3 8 26 20 1 8 13 19 21| 15 16 16 19 1 16 18 12 16
services suffer staffing shortages
Ensuring the NHS is fully staffed, even if this meantlegal o7 | 55 g7 g5 41 g8 | 81 51 |65 69 |78 70 65 59| 72 60| e6 74 71 | 67 62 73 65
immigration increasing
Neither 10 | 14 5 6 10 4 7 14 9 10 7 8 10 14 8 13 10 4 10 11 11 12 9
Don't know 8 7 4 4 7 6 5 9 6 9 7 9 7 6 5 11 8 3 7 6 9 3 10
For each of the following pairs of outcomes, which would
you prefer?
Reducing legal immigration to the UK, even if this meant g, | 5y 49 45 73 49 | 19 52 |37 27 |14 25 37 46| 31 32| 33 34 20 |35 38 24 32
breaking Britain's legal international humanitarian obligations
Meeting Britain's legal international humanitarian obligations, 4 | 53 g3 g1 41 73 | 62 20 | 43 44 |61 50 30 31| 49 37| 43 46 52 |41 38 55 43
even if this meant legal immigration increasing
Neither 10 | 12 7 12 7 7 9 13 | 10 11 9 10 12 10| 8 13 10 10 11 11 11 12 9
Don'tknow 14 | 14 11 9 9 8 10 15 9 18 15 15 13 13| 11 17 14 11 17 14 13 9 16

*Any percentages calculated on bases fewer than 100
respondents do not represent a wide enough cross-section of
the target population to be considered statistically reliable.
These figures should not be used.
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Sample Size: 2255 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 15th - 16th June 2025

. Admitting no more new migrants +
Ethnicity requiring large numbers to leave
Total quiring 'arg
White | Minority Support Oppose
Weighted Sample[2255| 1852 | 336 1026 989
Unweighted Sample|2255] 1872 | 306 1001 1046
% % % % %
For each of the following pairs of outcomes, which would
you prefer?
Reducing legal immigration to the UK, even if this meant NHS
. ) 15 17 7 29 4
services suffer staffing shortages
Ensuring the NHS is fully staffed, gven. if th!s meant Iegal 67 65 80 47 %
immigration increasing
Neither 10 10 8 17 3
Don't know 8 8 5 7 3
For each of the following pairs of outcomes, which would
you prefer?
R’_educu?glle'gal mnrpgrahon_ to the UK, gve_n if th|§ mgant 32 34 19 56 12
breaking Britain's legal international humanitarian obligations
Meeting Britain's Iegal |r_1ternat|onal hurnanlltana‘m opllgatlor\s, a4 | 40 64 19 73
even if this meant legal immigration increasing
Neither 10 11 7 13 7
Don't know 14 15 10 13 8

*Any percentages calculated on bases fewer than 100
respondents do not represent a wide enough cross-section of
the target population to be considered statistically reliable.
These figures should not be used.
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